

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 3, 2020]

No. 19-5331

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY,  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN, II,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

---

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARK R. FREEMAN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

MARTIN TOTARO

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7513*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 616-5374*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. District Court Proceedings .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The Committee Lacks Article III Standing To Seek Judicial Resolution Of This Interbranch Dispute .....	14
A. This interbranch dispute over information is not traditionally amenable to judicial resolution .....	16
B. The Committee asserts an abstract and attenuated institutional injury rather than a concrete personal injury .....	20
C. The district court’s adjudication of this dispute between the political branches undermines the separation of powers .....	24
D. The district court’s contrary reasoning is fundamentally misguided .....	28

II.	Congress Itself Has Foreclosed House Committees From Enforcing Subpoenas Through Civil Actions .....	33
A.	Congress deprived the district court of statutory subject-matter jurisdiction over suits brought by House committees to enforce subpoenas .....	34
B.	Congress denied House committees a cause of action to enforce their subpoenas .....	41
III.	The Committee Lacks The Constitutional Authority To Subpoena McGahn .....	47
A.	The House’s implied subpoena authority may not be constitutionally extended to compel testimony from a former White House Counsel on matters related to his duties as a close presidential advisor.....	47
B.	The district court’s contrary reasoning is flawed .....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	45
<i>Application of U.S. Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations</i> , 655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	39
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	21, 22, 24, 33
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	44, 45
<i>Association of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	50, 52
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	25
<i>Barnes v. Kline</i> , 759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987) .....	18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	51
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	26
<i>C&amp;E Servs., Inc. of Washington v. District of Columbia Water &amp; Sewer Auth.</i> , 310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	46
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	21, 25

<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	27, 49, 50, 56
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	46
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	32
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	20, 21
<i>Committee on Oversight &amp; Gov’t Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Committee on the Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> :	
542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	1, 3, 8, 19, 24, 41
558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	7, 8, 10, 19, 54, 59
<i>Debs, In re</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895) .....	22
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	15, 23
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	49
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 899 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	38
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	54

<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	45
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	54, 57, 58
<i>Howard v. Pritzker</i> , 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	25, 49, 57
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	36, 37
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	50
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	51, 52
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	31
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803) .....	27, 30
<i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	23, 25, 26, 43, 44, 48, 56
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) .....	50
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	49

<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	27
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	51
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	47
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	49
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	50
<i>Nixon v. GSA</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	55
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc) (per curiam).....	17, 18, 25
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	49
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	41
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	38
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	2, 3, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 31, 32, 38, 46

<i>Reed v. Commissioners of Delaware Cty.</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928).....	2, 13, 26, 42, 43, 44
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	50, 51, 53
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	34
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	46
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	28, 33, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	50
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	21, 22
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	23
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	40
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	46
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	46
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	44, 45

**U.S. Constitution:**

Art. I, § 2, cl. 5 ..... 25  
Art. I, § 6, cl. 1 ..... 54  
Art. I, § 8, cl. 18 ..... 48  
Art. II, § 3 ..... 51

**Statutes:**

Declaratory Judgment Act,  
28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... 10, 45  
Pub. L. No. 104-292, § 4, 110 Stat. 3459, 3460 (1996)..... 40  
2 U.S.C. § 192 ..... 42  
2 U.S.C. § 288b(b) ..... 35  
2 U.S.C. § 288d ..... 35  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) ..... 3  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3, 9, 13, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41  
28 U.S.C. § 1365 ..... 9, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41  
28 U.S.C. § 1365(a) ..... 12, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 46  
28 U.S.C. § 1365(b) ..... 35, 39

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) ..... 3  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E) ..... 30  
D.D.C. Cr. R. 57.6 ..... 30

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No 95-1756 (1978) .....35, 36

**Other Authorities:**

*Assertion of Executive Privilege with Respect to Clemency Decision,*  
23 Op. O.L.C. 1 (1999)..... 53

Corwin, *The President: Office and Powers 1787-1957* (4th ed. 1957).....18, 26

*History of Refusals by Executive Branch Officials To Provide Information  
Demanded by Congress,* 6 Op. O.L.C. 751 (1982) ..... 18

*Immunity of the Assistant to the President & Dir. of the  
Office of Political Strategy & Outreach from Cong. Subpoena,*  
38 Op. O.L.C. \_\_\_\_, 2014 WL 10788678 (July 15, 2014) ..... 48, 51, 52, 53, 59

*Report of Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller, III* (2019) ..... 4

*Testimonial Immunity Before Cong. of the Former  
Counsel to the President,* 43 Op. O.L.C. \_\_\_\_,  
2019 WL 2315338 (May 20, 2019).....19, 47, 48, 50, 51, 52, 55, 56, 58
